

FILED

May 9, 2022

No. A21-0626

STATE OF MINNESOTA

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

IN SUPREME COURT

Drake Snell, et al.,

Appellants

vs.

Tim Walz, Governor of Minnesota, in his official capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota

DOUGLAS P. SEATON (#127759)
JAMES V. F. DICKEY (#393613)
8421 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 105
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426
Phone: (612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umwlc.org
james.dickey@umwlc.org

LIZ KRAMER (#325089)
Solicitor General
ALEC SLOAN (#0399410)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
Phone: (651) 757-1010
Liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Appellants

Attorneys for Respondents

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC HIT AND MINNESOTA RESPONDED.....	2
II. APPELLANTS SUED RESPONDENTS OVER EO 20-81.	3
III. IN RECOGNITION OF MINNESOTA’S IMPROVED CIRCUMSTANCES, GOVERNOR WALZ RESCINDED EO 20-81 AND ENDED THE PEACETIME EMERGENCY.....	4
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS FINDS THE APPEAL IS MOOT.	6
V. GOVERNOR WALZ HAS CONTINUED TO ADDRESS COVID WITHOUT USING EMERGENCY POWERS.	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. MOOTNESS IS AN IMPORTANT LIMIT ON JUDICIAL POWER AND MINNESOTA COURTS HAVE BEEN CAUTIOUS IN RECOGNIZING AND APPLYING EXCEPTIONS TO MOOTNESS.....	9
A. Adoption of the Exception for Cases Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review.	9
B. Adoption and Application of the Exception for Urgent Issues of Statewide Importance.	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE APPELLANTS’ INVITATION TO ADOPT THE VOLUNTARY CESSATION EXCEPTION TO MOOTNESS AT THIS TIME.	13
A. Appellants Do Not Establish That Minnesota’s Existing Mootness Exceptions Have Any Shortcomings.....	13
B. The Court Should Decline Appellants’ Invitation to Adopt the Voluntary Cessation Exception Simply Because the Federal Courts and Some States Have Done So.	16

1.	The court has never uncritically adopted federal standards as the law in Minnesota.	16
2.	States’ approaches to the voluntary cessation exception provide little support for its adoption in Minnesota.....	17
a.	Fewer than half of states have expressly adopted the voluntary cessation exception.	17
b.	Five states have rejected requests to adopt or apply the voluntary cessation exception.	22
III.	EVEN IF THE COURT ADOPTS THE VOLUNTARY CESSATION EXCEPTION, THIS CASE WOULD BE OUTSIDE THE EXCEPTION’S BOUNDS.	24
A.	Governor Walz Responded to the Pandemic, Not This Litigation.....	25
B.	Appellants’ Arguments That Respondents Manipulated Court Jurisdiction Are Absurd.....	27
C.	The Actions That Mooted This Case Were Not “Voluntary Cessation” within the Meaning of the Exception.....	30
D.	The Rule Appellants Ask the Court to Adopt Is Inconsistent with Minnesota Law and with Most Versions of the Voluntary Cessation Exception.....	37
IV.	APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT CAPABLE OF REPETITION YET EVADING REVIEW.	39
A.	There Is No Reasonable Expectation That Appellants Will Again Be Subject to a Masking Order.....	40
B.	Executive Orders Are Not, by Their Nature, Too Short to Allow Litigation of a Quo Warranto Petition.....	43
V.	APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT URGENT ISSUES OF STATEWIDE IMPORTANCE.....	45
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85, 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	24, 30
<i>Amato v. Elicker</i> 534 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Conn. 2021)	31
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019).....	33, 39
<i>BK Salons, LLC v. Newsom</i> 2021 WL 3418724 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2021)	31
<i>Bos. Bit Labs, Inc. v. Baker</i> 11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021)	31, 34, 41
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> 479 U.S. 361, 107 S. Ct. 734 (1987)	34
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 283, 102 S. Ct. 1070 (1982)	24, 39
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Governor of Penn.</i> 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> 22 F.4th 701 (7th Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)	38
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021).....	31, 32, 33

<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> 431 U.S. 119, 97 S. Ct. 1709 (1977)	34
<i>Let Them Play MN v. Walz</i> 556 F. Supp. 3d 968 (D. Minn. 2021)	31, 33
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> 494 U.S. 472, 110 S. Ct. 1249 (1990)	33
<i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> 876 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> 20 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Walz</i> 492 F. Supp. 3d 822 (D. Minn. 2020)	43
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	34
<i>Prof'l. Beauty Fed'n. of California v. Newsom</i> 2020 WL 3056126 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2020)	31
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	31, 40, 41, 44
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	36, 44
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> 345 U.S. 629, 73 S. Ct. 894 (1953)	24
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)	34

STATE CASES

<i>Aguila v. Ducey</i> CV-20-0335, 2021 WL 1380612 (Ariz. Mar. 24, 2021)	18, 31
<i>All Cycle, Inc. v. Chittenden Solid Waste Dist.</i> 670 A.2d 800 (Vt. 1995).....	21
<i>Barber v. Cornerstone Cmty. Outreach, Inc.</i> 42 So. 3d 65 (Ala. 2009)	18, 21
<i>Bayshore Enterprises, Inc. v. Murphy</i> Nos. 3616-19 & A-3873-19, 2021 WL 3120868 (N.J. Super. July 23, 2021)	21
<i>Beshear v. Goodwood Brewing Co.</i> 635 S.W.3d 788 (Ky. 2021).....	18, 31
<i>Boisvert v. Gavis</i> 210 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2019).....	18
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB</i> 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013).....	18
<i>Cantell v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> 60 N.E.3d 1149 (Mass. 2016).....	20
<i>City of Lynn v. Murrell</i> --- N.E.3d ----, 2022 WL 1298832 (Mass. May 2, 2022).....	19, 41
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> 297 Minn. 187, 210 N.W.2d 221 (1973)	9
<i>Dean v. City of Winona</i> 868 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015)	Passim
<i>Delanoy v. Township of Ocean</i> 246 A.3d 188 (N.J. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Doran Apartments, LLC v. State by and through Walz</i> A21-0869, 2022 WL 764229 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 14, 2022).....	30
<i>Family of Butts v. Constantine</i> 491 P.3d 132 (Wash. 2021)	19

<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> C.A. No. S19C-01-051, 2020 WL 2458255 (Del. Super. May 12, 2020).....	21
<i>Forbes v. Commonwealth</i> Nos. 0699–04–3, 0713–04–3, 2005 WL 1388060 (Va. Ct. App. Jun. 14, 2005).....	20
<i>Free Minn. Small Bus. Coal. v. Walz</i> A20-1161, 2020 WL 9396052 (Minn. Oct. 28, 2020)	43, 44
<i>Free Minn. Small Bus. Coal. v. Walz</i> A20-0641, 2020 WL 2745414 (Minn. Ct. App. May 26, 2020)	30
<i>Free Minn. Small Bus. Coal. v. Walz</i> A20-1161, 2021 WL 1605123 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2021)	44
<i>Galloway Township Bd. of Educ. v. Galloway Township Educ. Ass’n</i> 393 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1975)	21
<i>Gates v. McClure</i> 588 P.2d 32 (Or. 1978)	19
<i>Glacier Park Iron Ore Props., LLC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> 961 N.W.2d 766 (Minn. 2021)	8
<i>Graff v. Moench</i> 121 Minn. 531, 141 N.W.2d (1913)	17
<i>Guinn v. Leg. of State of Nev.</i> 76 P.3d 22 (Nev. 2003).....	23, 34
<i>Guy v. Wyo. Dep’t of Corrections</i> 444 P.3d 652 (Wyo. 2019)	22
<i>Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre</i> 142 P.3d 864 (Mont. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Application of Senate</i> 10 Minn. 78, 10 Gil. 56 (1865).....	17
<i>In re Guardianship of Tschumy</i> 853 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 2014)	12, 37, 45
<i>In re Lawrence</i> 2021 WL 3020752 (Vt. July, 16, 2021)	18, 34

<i>In re Peterson</i> 360 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. 1985)	43
<i>In re Schmalz</i> 945 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 2020)	12
<i>In re Schmidt</i> 443 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1989)	14, 43
<i>In re Senty-Haugen</i> 583 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. 1998)	14
<i>In re Welfare of K.-A-M.C.</i> No. A13-0512, 2013 WL 4404720 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2013).....	38
<i>Jasper v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> 642 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. 2002)	11
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	11, 43
<i>Kristen B. v. Dep’t of Child & Family Servs.</i> --- N.E.3d ----, 2022 WL 266620 (Ill. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2022).....	31, 35, 36
<i>Larocque v. Turco</i> SUCV202000295, 2020 WL 2198032 (Mass. Super. Feb. 28, 2020).....	20
<i>Lee v. Davis</i> 190 Cal. Rptr. 682 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	23
<i>LeGrand v. York Cnty. Judge of Probate</i> 168 A.3d 783 (Me. 2017)	22
<i>Limmer v. Swanson</i> 806 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 2011)	37
<i>Matter of Merrill Lynch Mortgage Investors Trust Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006 RM-2</i> A18-1554, 2019 WL 2079819 (Minn. Ct. App. May 13, 2019)	14
<i>Matthews, on behalf of M.M. v. Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 484 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. 2016)	18

<i>Micheli v. Mich. Auto. Ins. Placement</i> --- N.W.2d ---, 2022 WL 414189 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2022).....	20, 24
<i>Minn. Democratic-Farmer-Labor Party by Martin v. Simon</i> 970 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 2022)	17
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Fam. Purpose LLC v. Putman Cnty.</i> 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009)	18, 24
<i>O’Boskey v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Boise</i> 739 P.2d 301 (Idaho 1987)	18
<i>Petition for Integration of Bar of Minn.</i> 216 Minn. 195, 12 N.W.2d 515 (1943)	16
<i>Pfoser v. Harpstead</i> 953 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 2021)	12
<i>Pointe Resorts, Inc. v. Culbertson</i> 158 Ariz. 137, 761 P.2d 1041 (1988)	18
<i>RGC Gaslamp, LLC v. Ehmcke Sheet Metal Co.</i> 270 Cal. Rptr. 3d 425 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	23
<i>Riley Drive Entm’t I, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> 970 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2022).....	23, 31
<i>Sinn v. City of St. Cloud</i> 295 Minn. 532, 203 N.W.2d 365 (1972)	9, 14
<i>Stano v. Pryor</i> 372 P.3d 427 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Doe v. Madonna</i> 295 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. 1980)	39, 40, 42
<i>State ex rel. Ford v. Schnell</i> 933 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2019)	11
<i>State ex rel. Ind. State Bar Ass’n v. Northouse</i> 848 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 2006).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Okla. Firefighters Pension & Retirement Sys. v. City of Spencer</i> 237 P.3d 125 (Okla. 2009)	21

<i>State ex rel. Young v. Schnell</i> 956 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 2021)	8, 9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Schakten</i> 737 S.E.2d 229 (W. Va. 2012)	23
<i>State v. Arens</i> 586 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 1998)	38
<i>State v. Brooks</i> 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000)	11, 14, 43
<i>State v. Matthews</i> 779 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 2010)	11
<i>State v. Neiswanger Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> 179 A.3d 941 (Md. 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Rud</i> 359 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1984)	10, 11, 45
<i>Stewart v. Heineman</i> 892 N.W.2d 542 (Neb. 2017)	18, 21
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	38
<i>Thomas v. N.C. Dep't of Human</i> 478 S.E.2d 816 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)	22
<i>Thomas v. N.C. Dep't of Human</i> 485 S.E.2d 295 (N.C. 1997)	22
<i>Tibert v. City of Minto</i> 679 N.W.2d 440 (N.D. 2004)	18, 21
<i>Ulrich v. Robinson</i> 282 So.3d 180 (La. 2019).....	18, 34
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> 973 P.2d 647 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998).....	21
<i>Wayzata Nissan, LLC v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> 875 N.W.2d 279 (Minn. 2016)	16

<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014)	15, 16, 21
<i>Welsh v. McNeil</i> 162 A.3d 135 (D.C. 2017)	19
<i>Werlich v. Schnell</i> 958 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. 2021)	11
<i>Widdison v. State</i> 489 P.3d 158 (Utah 2021)	18, 22, 24
<i>Wiginton v. Pac. Credit Corp.</i> 634 P.2d 111 (Haw. Ct. App. 1981)	21
<i>WMW, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> 733 S.E.2d 269 (Ga. 2012)	18
<i>Wolf v. Oestreich</i> 956 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021)	16
<i>Works v. Tiber</i> 169 Minn. 172, 210 N.W. 877 (1926)	17
<i>Young v. State</i> 502 P.3d 964 (Alaska 2022)	18
OTHER FEDERAL LAW	
Article III of the United States Constitution.....	16
OTHER STATE LAW	
Article VI of the Minnesota Constitution.....	16
2021 Minn. Laws 1 st Spec. Sess. Ch. 12., Art. 2, § 23	6
Colorado Executive Order D 2021 103 (May 14, 2021).....	26
Minnesota Emergency Executive Order 20-01 (March 13, 2020)	3
Minnesota Emergency Executive Order 20-81 (July 22, 2020).....	passim
Illinois Executive Order 2022-12 (Apr. 29, 2022)	35

Illinois Executive Order 2022-06 (Feb. 28, 2022)	35
North Carolina Executive Order No. 215 (May 14, 2021).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill Chappell, <i>Here’s Why Dr. Fauci Says the U.S. Is ‘Out of the Pandemic Phase’</i> , NPR (Apr. 28, 2022)	29
Athalia Christie, et al., <i>Guidance for Implementing COVID-19 Prevention Strategies in the Context of Varying Community Transmission Levels and Vaccination Coverage</i> , CDC (Jul. 27, 2021).....	28
Kathy Katella, <i>Comparing the COVID-19 Vaccines: How Are They Different?</i> , Yale Medicine (March 30, 2022)	5
Lauren Leamanczyk & Steve Eckert, <i>KARE 11 Investigates: New data shows Minnesota’s COVID restrictions saved lives</i> (July 7, 2021)	1
Rob Manning & Kristian Foden-Vencil, <i>As Oregon’s Mask Mandate Ends, It’s Up to Each Business To Chart What’s Next</i> , OPB (May 14, 2021).....	27
Tim Stelloh, <i>Hawaii, Last State with Mask Mandate, Is Letting It Expire</i> , NBC News (Mar. 8, 2022)	27
<i>CDC Calls on Americans To Wear Masks To Prevent COVID-19 Spread</i> , CDC (Jul. 14, 2020).....	28
<i>Order Governing the Continuing Operations of the Minnesota Judicial Branch</i> , ADM20-8001 (Mar. 3, 2022).	3
<i>After Reaching Deal with USDA to Protect \$45 Million in Hunger Relief, Governor Walz Announces Plan to End COVID-19 Emergency on July 1 While Ensuring an Orderly Transition</i> , Office of Governor Tim Walz & Lt. Governor Peggy Flanagan (Jun. 29, 2021).....	5
<i>Governor DeWine Statement on New CDC Mask Guidance</i> , Office of Ohio Governor Mike DeWine (May 14, 2021)	27
<i>Governor Hogan Announces End of Statewide Mask Mandate</i> , Office of Maryland Governor Larry Hogan	26

Governor Walz Announces Timeline to End State COVID-19 Restrictions,
Office of Governor Tim Walz & Lt. Governor Peggy Flanagan (May 6, 2021) 25

Guidance – EO 72 and 79 Updates, Va. Dep’t of Health 26

Kentucky Restrictions, Mask Mandate to Mostly End in June,
U.S. News & World Report (May 14, 2021)..... 27

Maine to Align With CDC, End Mask Rule for Vaccinated People,
U.S. News & World Report (May 14, 2021)..... 27

The Omicron Variant Has Arrived in Minnesota – Here’s What You Need To Know,
M Health Fairview (Jan. 25, 2022)..... 29

State-Level Mask Requirements in Response to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic
2020-2022, Ballotpedia 27

Tracking Coronavirus in Minnesota: Latest Map and Case Count,
N.Y. Times (Apr. 25, 2022) 7, 29, 42
